Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Len F. Hale General Manager Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority 101 N. Main Street P. O. Box 628 Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

December 12, 2005

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00174

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure

Kentuck

Len F. Hale General Manager Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority 101 N. Main Street P. O. Box 628 Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

James Owen General Manager Christian County Water District 1960 Dawson Springs Road P. O. Box 7 Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007 Honorable John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601 Honorable Holland N. McTyeire, V Attorney at Law Greenebaum Doll & McDonald PLLC 3300 National City Tower 101 South Fifth Street Louisville, KY 40202-3197

i

Honorable Andrew C. Self Attorney at Law Deatherage, Myers, Self & Lackey 701 South Main Street P. O. Box 1065 Hopkinsville, KY 42241-1065

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)WATER SERVICE RATES OF HOPKINSVILLE)WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY)

<u>order</u>

Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority ("HWEA") has submitted its agreement with Christian County Water District and moved for Commission review and approval of that agreement. It further moves that the scheduled hearing in this matter be continued generally pending a ruling on that motion. Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that HWEA's motion to continue the scheduled hearing should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. HWEA's Motion to Continue Hearing is granted.

2. The hearing scheduled in this matter for December 13, 2005 is continued generally.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of December, 2005.

By the Commission

surve Director